



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No.3700 of 2026

Pradip Kumar Nayak

....

Petitioner

Ms. L. Moharana, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha

....

Opposite Party

Mr. S. K. Lenka, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

08.04.2026

I.A. No.541 of 2026

Order No.

03.

1. Heard Ms. Moharana, learned counsel for the petitioner and State.
2. Instant I.A. is filed seeking interim protection on the grounds stated.
3. The petitioner's father is under treatment, hence, on such ground, interim protection is sought for.
4. Perused the medical prescription annexed to the I.A. The petitioner's father is found to have skin related issues, hence, was treated at S'O'A, Bhubaneswar. The Court finds no serious illness of the father of the petitioner, hence, therefore, not inclined to consider any such interim protection as demanded by him.
5. The I.A. is, accordingly, disposed of.
6. Issue urgent certified copy as per rules.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge